construction expenditure budget.  It reflects expenditures and in-service dates of

major projects during the year as well as amounts approved to fund blanket work

(smaller projects grouped together) which is essential in estimating both book and

tax depreciation as well as the allowance for funds used during construction

(AFUDC).

   7) Financing Plan - The development of the financing program for the

forecast is intended to meet the company’s working capital requirements.  In

determining the company’s financing program, consideration is given to coverage

Exhibit WAA-5
Page 4 of 8

Methodology, Assumptions and
Pro Forma Financial Projections

and other regulatory restrictions, timing of requirements, availability of equity

capital, and corporate objectives such as credit metrics, capital structure and short-

term debt limitations.

Exhibit WAA-5
Page 5 of 8

Methodology, Assumptions and
Pro Forma Financial Projections

Assumptions

 Utility Operations sells generation beyond the system internal load requirements into

the wholesale market.

 The assumed load forecast (including Ohio Customer Choice) is provided below:

Connected Load Data by Customer Class (GWh)
  2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Residential 14,701 14,690 14,686 14,628 14,598
Commercial 14,260 14,392 14,418 14,407 14,449
Industrial 19,158 19,408 19,290 19,077 18,962
Other Retail 128 127 127 127 127
Total Retail 48,247 48,617 48,522 48,239 48,135

 All financially significant components of the Company’s ESP filing are included in

these projections.

 Long-term interest rates are assumed to be 6.0% for all new issuances.

 Current depreciation rates were assumed to continue through the forecast period.

 No attempt has been made to show all transactions necessary to reflect the proposed

merger.  The projected financial statements reflect an addition of the forecasted

results for the two companies with the exception that Interconnection Agreement

capacity payments were eliminated from CSP.

 The Phase-In deferred fuel balance is securitized effective January 1, 2013.